TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Teleflex Medical Incorporated		08/16/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tecomet, Inc.
Street Address:	115 Eames Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78001995	CONTOUR ORTHO-GRIP
Serial Number:	75885894	QUICKLOCK
Serial Number:	74573928	ORTHO GRIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: rthomas@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan E. Thomas

Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2881

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 124557-188156

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ryan E. Thomas

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0483

Signature:	/Ryan E. Thomas/	
Date:	08/21/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Tecomet-Teleflex Medical Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Tecomet-Teleflex Medical Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Tecomet-Teleflex Medical Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0484

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Teleflex Medical Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California ("Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, Tecomet, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same and the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assignor's Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this present, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional reasonable acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the aforesaid Trademarks to be assigned by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR Teleflex Medical Incorporated	ASSIGNEE Tecomet, Inc.
Bk:	Ву:
Name: Glenn Kenney	Name:
Title: Vice President	Title:
Date: August 16, 2012	Date:
DMEAST #15449041 v1	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0485

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Teleflex Medical Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California ("Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, Tecomet, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same and the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assignor's Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this present, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional reasonable acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the aforesaid Trademarks to be assigned by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR Teleflex Medical Incorporated	ASSIGNEE Tecomet, Inc.		
By:	By: DW		
Name:	Name: WILLIAM C. DUW		
Title:	Title: PWSIMENT & UEV		
Date:	Date: August 16, 2012		

DMEAST #15449041 v1

Schedule A

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner
United States of America	CONTOUR ORTHO-GRIP	78001995	2637275	Teleflex Medical Incorporated
United States of America	QUICKLOCK	75885894	2601904	Teleflex Medical Incorporated
United States of America	ORTHO GRIP	74573928	1989166	Teleflex Medical Incorporated
N/A	HERCULITE	Unregistered	Unregistered	Teleflex Medical Incorporated
Wisconsin	"Beere Precision Medical Instruments"	20025300550	20025300550	Teleflex Medical Incorporated
Wisconsin	Beere Precision Medical Instruments	20035401108	20035401108	Teleflex Medical Incorporated

RECORDED: 08/21/2012